
FORMULATION OF ANTIBACTERIAL HAND CREAM
FROM PITHECELLOBIUMJIRINGA LEAVES

MUHAMMAD SOLAHUDDIN BIN AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial FulfIlment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In Faculty of Applied Sciences

University Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

FORMULATION OF ANTIBACTERIAL HAND CREAM FROM

PITHECELLOBIUMJIRINGA LEAVES

The aim of this study was to prepare and evaluate herbal antioxidant hand

cream which is made by the ethyl acetate extract of Pithecellobium Jiringa

leaves. The antioxidant activity of ethyl acetate extract was determined by

DPPH free radical method and proved this plant contains higher antioxidant.

By creating a different type offormulations which is different concentrations

of stearic acid and cetyl alcohol. The evaluation of formulations has been

done by the analysis of different parameters such as stability, pH and others

physical properties. Among these cream, F4 showed good result in all

physical properties which are more stable when storing in considerable time

and free from irritancy. These cream were investigated for their antimicrobial

activity of different microorganism (Staphylococcus epidermidis, Bacillus

cereus Escherichia coli, and Klebsiella pneumonia) and showed the positive

against all these microbes. The current study proved that the leaves of P.

jiringa have a biologically active compound for antimicrobial agent.

IX



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significant of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Plant morphology

2.1.1 Family of leguminosae
2.1.2 Pithecellobium genus

2.2 Traditional usage ofpithecellobium jiringa
2.3 Antifungal and antibacterial activities
2.4 Antioxidant activities

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material

. 3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemical
3.1.3 Apparatus and instruments

3.2 Preparation of extracts
3.2.1 Preparation of extracts
3.2.2 Antioxidant activity ofP.jiringa
3.2.3 Cream formulation

3.3 Evaluation of cream
3.3.1 Accelerated stability testing
3.3.2 Some properties of the cream
3.3.3 Irritancy test

IV

.PAGES
III
IV
VI
VII
VIII
IX
X

1
2
3
4

5
7
8
9
10

12
12
13

14
14
15

16
17
17



3.4 Antibacterial test
3.4.1 Testing organism
3.4.2 Preparation ofnutrient agar media
3.4.3 Preparation ofbroth

3.5 Microbiological assay

17
17
18
18

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISSCUSIONS
4.1 Antioxidant activity ofP.jiringa 20
4.2 Evaluation of cream

4.2.1 Detennination ofphysical parameters 21
4.2.2 Acelerated stability testing 22

4.3 Antibacterial activities 23

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AN RECOMMENDATIONS 27

CITED REFERENCES 28
APPENDICES 30
CURRICULUM VITAE 31

v



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE CAPTION PAGE

2.1 General infonnation ofLeguminosae family 6

2.2 The contribution of the genera 6

3.1 The composition ofP. jiringa extracts based hand cream 16

4.1 DPPH scavenging activities 20

4.2 Properties of the cream 21

4.3 Antibacterial activities ofP. jiringa fonnulations 23

VI


