FORMULATION OF ANTIBACTERIAL HAND CREAM FROM PITHECELLOBIUM JIRINGA LEAVES

MUHAMMAD SOLAHUDDIN BIN AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

FORMULATION OF ANTIBACTERIAL HAND CREAM FROM PITHECELLOBIUM JIRINGA LEAVES

The aim of this study was to prepare and evaluate herbal antioxidant hand cream which is made by the ethyl acetate extract of *Pithecellobium Jiringa* leaves. The antioxidant activity of ethyl acetate extract was determined by DPPH free radical method and proved this plant contains higher antioxidant. By creating a different type of formulations which is different concentrations of stearic acid and cetyl alcohol. The evaluation of formulations has been done by the analysis of different parameters such as stability, pH and others physical properties. Among these cream, F4 showed good result in all physical properties which are more stable when storing in considerable time and free from irritancy. These cream were investigated for their antimicrobial activity of different microorganism (*Staphylococcus epidermidis, Bacillus cereus Escherichia coli, and Klebsiella pneumonia*) and showed the positive against all these microbes. The current study proved that the leaves of *P. jiringa* have a biologically active compound for antimicrobial agent.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		PAGES III IV VI VII VIII IX X
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2 3
1.3	Significant of study	3
1.4	Objectives of study	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Plant morphology	
	2.1.1 Family of leguminosae	5
	2.1.2 Pithecellobium genus	7
2.2	Traditional usage of pithecellobium jiringa	8
2.3	Antifungal and antibacterial activities	9
2.4	Antioxidant activities	10
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material	
	3.1.1 Raw material	12
	3.1.2 Chemical	12
	3.1.3 Apparatus and instruments	13
3.2	Preparation of extracts	
	3.2.1 Preparation of extracts	14
	3.2.2 Antioxidant activity of P.jiringa	14
	3.2.3 Cream formulation	15
3.3	Evaluation of cream	
	3.3.1 Accelerated stability testing	16
	3.3.2 Some properties of the cream	17
	3.3.3 Irritancy test	17

3.4	Antibacterial test	
	3.4.1 Testing organism	17
	3.4.2 Preparation of nutrient agar media	17
	3.4.3 Preparation of broth	18
3.5	Microbiological assay	18
	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISSCUSIONS	
4.1	Antioxidant activity of <i>P. jiringa</i>	20
4.2	Evaluation of cream	20
7.2	4.2.1 Determination of physical parameters	21
	4.2.2 Acelerated stability testing	22
4.3	Antibacterial activities	23
4.3	Annoacterial activities	23
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AN RECOMMENDATIONS	27
	ED REFERENCES	28
APP	ENDICES	30
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	31

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	CAPTION	PAGE
2.1	General information of Leguminosae family	6
2.2	The contribution of the genera	6
3.1	The composition of P. jiringa extracts based hand crear	n 16
4.1	DPPH scavenging activities	20
4.2	Properties of the cream	21
4.3	Antibacterial activities of P. jiringa formulations	23